

No. 08-1438

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III, *Petitioner*,
v.
TEXAS, ET AL., *Respondents*,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CHARLES E. SISNEY AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard L. Johnson
300 North Dakota Avenue
Suite 406
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
Telephone: (605) 338-2626
rljatty@aol.com

Kathryn M. Davis
Counsel of Record
Peter R. Afrasiabi
c/o CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE LITIGATION CLINIC
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
Telephone: (714) 628-2504
Kathryn.Davis@Kmdavislaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. RLUIPA Is A Statute Prohibiting Discrimination Within The Scope Of CRREA, Which Provides Clear And Unambiguous Notice That States Must Comply With RLUIPA's Heightened Protection	5
A. CRREA Broadly Applies To Any Federal Statute Prohibiting Discrimination By Recipients Of Federal Funding Assistance	6
B. RLUIPA Prohibits Substantially Burdensome Discrimination, Whether Based On Disparate Treatment, Disparate Impacts Or Discriminatory Refusals To Accommodate.....	13
C. Section 3 Of RLUIPA Need Not Reference "Discrimination" In Order To Prohibit Discrimination Or Constitute Clear Notice That States Are Liable For Discrimination....	26
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	7
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....	21, 24, 25
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442, 128 S.Ct. 1951 (2008).....	12
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21, 23, 25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	16
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21, 23, 25
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	8, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.,</i> 129 S.Ct. 2484 (2009).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.,</i> 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	7, 8, 32
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	8
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter,</i> 553 U.S. 474, 128 S.Ct. 1931 (2008).....	passim
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,</i> 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	9, 12
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc'y v. County of Sutter,</i> 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.,</i> 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	15
<i>Holley v. California Dep't of Corr.,</i> 599 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,</i> 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	8
<i>Koger v. Bryan,</i> 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Lane v. Pena,</i> 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	7, 31
<i>Lovelace v. Lee,</i> 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006).....	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	24
<i>Olmstead v. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	passim
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2658 (2009).....	11
<i>Sasnett v. Litscher</i> , 197 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>School Comm'n of Burlington v. Dep't of Ed. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	28, 29
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15
<i>Sisney v. Reisch</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 952 (D.S.D. 2008).....	33
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. granted, No. 08-1438	21
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Southwestern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	10
<i>Sts. Constantine and Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	12
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	31
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	31
<i>University of Cal. Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	12
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009), pet. pending, No. 09-821, cert. denied, No. 09-953	5, 21, 25, 26
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**Page(s)****STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. § 1681	6, 22
20 U.S.C. § 6101	6, 22
29 U.S.C. § 794	6, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1982	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(2)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(6)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	6, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)	7, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	11

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	11
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(a)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(1)(i).....	11
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(1)(vi).....	11
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(1)(vii).....	11
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(3)(ii).....	11
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(4)(i)	11
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(4)(ii)	11
28 C.F.R. § 41.53.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Protecting Religious Liberty After Boerne v. Flores (Pt. III): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. 41, 43 (1998) (statement of Isaac Jaroslawicz, Director of Legal Affairs, Aleph Institute) (July 1, 1999).....</i>	19
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219, 106th Cong. 1st Sess. (July 1, 1999).....	19
<i>Joint Statement of Sen. Hatch and Sen. Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 146 Cong. Rec. S7774, S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).</i>	14, 18, 19, 20
146 Cong. Rec. E1563-64 (daily ed. Sept. 22, 2000).....	19
